Specifications subject to change without notice.
TABLE OF CONTENTS
PAGE
SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS ....................................................... 1
INTRODUCTION............................................................................ 1
MODEL NUMBER NOMENCLATURE ....................................... 2
AUXILLIARY CONTACTS FOUND ON THE MAIN BOARD .. 3
ROTARY AND DIP SWITCHES ................................................... 6

possibly damage the compressor at start-up.
CAUTION
Service Manual
40MBAB
Air Handler Unit Ductless System
   Sizes 18 to 60
40MBAB: Service Manual
Manufacturer reserves the right to change, at any time, specifications and designs without notice and without obligations.
2
MODEL NUMBER NOMENCLATURE
Table 1 — Unit Sizes
KBTUH V-PH-HZ                                 ID MODEL NO.
18
208/230-1-60
40MBABQ18XB3
24 40MBABQ24XB3
30 40MBABQ30XB3
36 40MBABQ36XB3
36 40MBABQ36XA3
48 40MBABQ48XA3
60 40MBABQ60XA3
INDOOR UNIT
40 MB A Q 24 X A 3
40 = INDOOR UNIT
MB = MODEL
VOLTAGE
3 = 208/230-1-60
INDOOR FAN COIL UNIT TYPE
A = AIR HANDLER
UNIT TYPE
Q = Heat Pump
MAXIMUM NUMBER OF FAN COIL UNITS
CONNECTED TO THE OUTDOOR UNIT
A = 1:1
NOMINAL CAPACITY
18 - 1 1/2 TON
24 - 2 TONS
30 - 2 1/2 TONS
36 - 3 TONS
48 - 4 TONS
60 - 5 TONS
A = Light Commercial
B = Non Light Commercial
B
MAJOR SERIES
21 22 10001
Week of Manufacture Sequential Serial Number
V
V = ALL MODELSYear of Manufacture
Use of the AHRI Certified
TM Mark indicates a
manufacturer’s
participation in the
program For verification
of certification for individual
products, go to
40MBAB: Service Manual
Manufacturer reserves the right to change, at any time, specifications and designs without notice and without obligations.
3
AUXILLIARY CONTACTS FOUND ON THE MAIN BOARD
Work Terminal Port CN23 - Normally Open Dry Contact (Output)
• The WORK terminal port is linked to the unit's indoor blower
• When the indoor blower is off, the contact is open
• When the indoor blower is running, the contact is closed
• There is no voltage from CN23, power is provided from the external control system and not from the unit.
• The contacts are rated at 250VAC and 10 AMP maximum
• If an active 24V signal output is required, G and C ports (thermostat connections) may be used instead.
Fig. 1 — Auxiliary Contacts
ALARM Terminal Port CN33 - Normally Open DRY CONTACT (OUTPUT):
• Allows the terminal port to connect to an external ALARM interface or annunciator
• There is no voltage from CN33, power is provided from the ALARM system and not from the unit.
• The contacts are rated at 250VAC and 10 AMP maximum
• When the unit experiences a problem, the contact closes, and the ALARM is triggered.
Fig. 2 — Auxiliary Contacts
40MBAB: Service Manual
Manufacturer reserves the right to change, at any time, specifications and designs without notice and without obligations.
4
WATER LEVEL Switch Terminal Port CN5 - SWITCH INPUT:
• To enable this switch, jumper J1 must be removed

	SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS
	INTRODUCTION
	MODEL NUMBER NOMENCLATURE
	AUXILLIARY CONTACTS FOUND ON THE MAIN BOARD
	Work Terminal Port CN23 - Normally Open Dry Contact (Output)
	ALARM Terminal Port CN33 - Normally Open DRY CONTACT (OUTPUT):
	WATER LEVEL Switch Terminal Port CN5 - SWITCH INPUT:
	UV LED terminal port CN43 - OUTPUT 24VAC:
	Auxiliary Contacts found on the 24V interface Board: